1	[Allow the Department of Public Health to Accept and Execute California Department of		
2	Transportation Grants - Non-Infrastructure Transportation Projects]		
3	Resolution authorizing the Department of Public Health to receive Federal and State		
4	Funding for certain Non-Infrastructure Transportation Projects through the California		
5	Department of Transportation, and to delegate authorization to execute agreements		
6	and any amendments to the Director of the Department of Public Health.		
7			
8	WHEREAS, San Francisco Department of Public Health (SFDPH) has a vested interest		
9	to promote both safe and active transportation in order to improve health outcomes in San		
10	Francisco such as reducing traffic injuries, increasing physical activity, reducing obesity, and		
11	improving air quality; and		
12	WHEREAS, SFDPH is the co-chair of the SF Vision Zero Task Force, a City initiative to		
13	eliminate traffic deaths by 2024; and		
14	WHEREAS, SFDPH has also managed the San Francisco Safe Routes to School		
15	(SRTS) Program since 2009, a program to promote safe and active walking and biking to and		
16	from school for schoolchildren and their families; and		
17	WHEREAS, SFDPH has received grant funding from the California Department of		
18	Transportation for the SRTS Program since its inception; and		
19	WHEREAS, SFDPH is eligible to receive Federal and State funding for certain		
20	Transportation Projects, through the California Department of Transportation; now, therefore,		
21	be it		
22	RESOLVED, All Master Agreements, Program Supplemental Agreements, Fund		
23	Exchange Agreements and/or Fund Transfer Agreements need to be executed with the		
24	California Department of Transportation before such funds could be claimed; and, be it		
25			

1	FURTHER RESOLVED, The City and County of San Francisco wishes to delegate		
2	authorization to execute these agreements and any amendments thereto to the Director of the		
3	San Francisco Department of Public Health to be authorized to execute all Master		
4	Agreements, Program Supplemental Agreements, Fund Exchange Agreements, Fund		
5	Transfer Agreements, and any amendments thereto with California Department of		
6	Transportation.		
7			
8			
9			
10			
11			
12			
13			
14			
15			
16			
17			
18			
19			
20			
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			

1	RECOMMENDED:	APPROVED:
2		
3		
4	Barbara A. Garcia, MPA Director of Health	Office of the Mayor
5		
6		Office of the Controller
7		
8		
9		
10		
11		
12		
13		
14		
15		
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		